JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

TUESDAY, MAY 7, 2019

FIFTY-SECOND DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio **Tuesday, May 7, 2019, 9:00 o'clock a.m.**

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

The journal of yesterday was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 237 - Representatives Manning, D., Upchurch. Cosponsors: Representatives Becker, O'Brien.

To amend sections 4303.04, 4303.041, 4303.05, 4303.09, 4303.12, and 4303.232 and to enact section 4303.042 of the Revised Code to allow spirituous liquor and mixed beverages to be shipped to consumers via an S liquor permit holder.

H. B. No. 238 - Representatives Cera, Scherer.

Cosponsors: Representatives Kelly, Rogers, Lipps, Galonski, Miller, A., Miranda, Boggs, Crossman, Green, Patterson, O'Brien, Howse, Clites, Smith, K., Sobecki, Kent.

To amend sections 124.341, 4113.51, 4113.52, and 4925.10 of the Revised Code to revise Ohio's whistleblower protection laws.

Said bills were considered the first time.

REPORTS OF STANDING AND SELECT COMMITTEES AND BILLS FOR SECOND CONSIDERATION

Representative Boggs submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Insurance to which was referred **S. B. No. 9**-Senator Huffman, M., et. al., having had the same under consideration, reports it back with the following amendment and recommends its passage when so amended.

RE: RELEASE CLAIM INFORMATION TO GROUP HEALTH PLAN POLICYHOLDERS

Representative Antani moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "Representative Antani."

Representative Ryan moved to amend as follows:

In line 37, delete ", including"

In line 38, delete "claim" and insert "along with both of the following:

(i) Claim"; delete ", the" and insert ";

(ii) The"

In line 39, delete "and claimant health condition or"

In line 40, delete "diagnosis"

The motion was agreed to and the bill so amended.

THOMAS E. BRINKMAN JR. KRISTIN BOGGS GEORGE F. LANG THOMAS F. PATTON BRIDE ROSE SWEENEY NIRAJ J. ANTANI ANTHONY DEVITIS DEREK MERRIN SCOTT RYAN TERRENCE UPCHURCH

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Callender moved that the following resolution be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

H. R. No. 133 - Representative Ghanbari

Honoring Master Chief Edward Byers, Jr. as a Medal of Honor recipient.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the resolution be adopted?"

The resolution was adopted.

Representative Callender moved that the following resolution be brought up for immediate adoption, read by title only, and spread upon the pages of the journal.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being on the adoption of the resolution, reading as follows:

H. R. No. 130-Representative Butler

Relative to the election of the Clerk of the House of Representatives.

BE IT RESOLVED, By the members of the House of Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly, that Bradley J. Young be, and upon adoption of this resolution is, hereby elected to the office of Clerk; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the term of office of the Clerk, shall be for the remainder of the 133rd General Assembly and until the commencement of the

first regular session of the 134th General Assembly.

The question being, "Shall the resolution be adopted?"

The resolution was adopted.

Bradley J. Young was declared the Clerk of the Ohio House of Representatives, and having been administered the oath of office by Representative DeVitis, entered upon the discharge of his duties.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5120.07, the Speaker hereby appoints Representative Howse to the Ex-Offender Reentry Coalition.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 5101.74 of the Ohio Revised Code and the Minority Leader's stipulated appointment authority, the Speaker hereby appoints Representatives Powell and Russo to the Elder Abuse Commission.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 4906.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker hereby appoints Representative Stein to serve as an alternate on the Power Siting Board.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 5101.34 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker hereby appoints Representative West to the Ohio Commission on Fatherhood.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 3 of Am. Sub. H.B. No. 66, 132nd General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints the following individuals to the Undergraduate Mission Study Committee:

Lauren McMills (faculty member from a state university) Bruce McPheron (chief academic officer of a state university) Daniel Palmer (student from a state university) Representative Carfagna (Co-Chair) Representative Keller Representative Ingram

402

On motion of Representative Callender, the House adjourned until Wednesday, May 8, 2019 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:

BRADLEY J. YOUNG, Clerk.